ORDINANCE No.

*Authorize a three-year Intergovernmental Agreement with Portland State University in the amount of \$162,171 to implement Portland's Public Event Recycling Program 2016-19 (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Both the State of Oregon and the City of Portland have adopted aggressive waste reduction goals that rely on reducing garbage and increasing recycling for all sectors residential, multifamily and commercial.
- 2. Portland's Public Event Recycling Program provides essential information, resources and equipment to facilitate recycling, food scrap composting and waste prevention activities.
- 3. Portland State University (PSU) will support all of the major, annually scheduled permitted events at Waterfront Park, Pioneer Square and the Park Blocks through technical assistance and vendor education and outreach. PSU also will support all interested community events by providing technical assistance, vendor education and outreach and recycling containers.
- 4. The established cost is \$162,171. Funds in the current year are available in the Solid Waste Management Fund, FY 2015-16 budget, Bureau of Planning and Sustainability. Funds will be requested for the remainder of the Agreement and included in the FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 Bureau of Planning and Sustainability budget.

THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is authorized to execute an intergovernmental agreement with PSU in a form substantially similar the agreement attached as Exhibit 1, to this Ordinance for the purpose described in Section 1, in the amount of up to \$162,171.
- b. The Director of Bureau of Planning and Sustainability of the City of Portland is authorized to negotiate and execute on behalf of the City of Portland any subsequent modifications to the agreement provided such modifications do not increase the City of Portland's financial obligation or risk. Any modifications that increase the City of Portland's financial obligation or risk must be authorized by the Portland City Council.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists to allow work to continue that benefits the City's goals for waste reduction and recycling. Therefore this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

MAR 3 0 2016

Passed by the Council:

Mayor Charlie Hales Prepared by: Jill Kolek

Date Prepared: February 29, 2016

Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland

By Lusan Varisons

Deputy

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.

187648

1140

Title

*Authorize a three-year Intergovernmental Agreement with Portland State University in the amount of \$162,171 to implement Portland Public Event Recycling Program 2016-19 (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Charlie Hales	CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAR 2 2 2016
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By: Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Novick	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Planning and Sustainability Bureau Head: Susan Anderson White Company Compan	
Date Prepared: March 2, 2016 Impact Statement Completed ☑ Amends Budget □	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes \(\sum \) No \(\sum \)	
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter Council Meeting Date March 30, 2016	

AGENDA	
TIME CERTAIN Start time:	
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	
<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠	
REGULAR	
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	

COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
	YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz		
2. Fish		
3. Saltzman		
4. Novick	-	
Hales		
	AS FOLLOWS: 1. Fritz 2. Fish 3. Saltzman 4. Novick	AS FOLLOWS: YEAS 1. Fritz 2. Fish 3. Saltzman 4. Novick